This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2022 Soft Matter, 2022, 18, 4953–4962 |  4953
Cite this: Soft Matter, 2022,
18, 4953
Time–strain inseparability in multiaxial stress
relaxation of supramolecular gels formed via
host–guest interactions†
Takuro Kimura,a Takuma Aoyama,a Masaki Nakahata, b Yoshinori Takashima, c
Motomu Tanaka, de Akira Harada f and Kenji Urayama *ag

decreases. In contrast, each AG gel exhibits finite stress without
stress relaxation. These results obviously indicate that the
stress relaxation in the HG gels is predominantly caused by
the dissociation of the inclusion complexes, and that the finite
sN values for HGG63-0 are preserved by the permanent topo-
logical rotaxane cross-links whereas those for HGG63-4 and
HGG63-2 are sustained by the covalent cross-links and the
rotaxane cross-links. Interestingly, the summation of the sN
values of each AG and HGG63-0 agrees with that of the
corresponding HG gel, which is shown in Fig. 2d. This agree-
ment indicates that sN of the HG gels with covalent cross-links
is well approximated by the simple sum of the contributions of
Table 1 Sample characteristics
h (mol%) g (mol%) a (mol%) b (mol%) XCD
a E0 (kPa) Q
HGG33-0 1.7 3.5 94.8 0 0.33 11.2 0.83
HGG50-0 2.6 2.6 94.8 0 0.50 23.3 0.82
HGG63-0 3.3 1.9 94.8 0 0.63 14.0 1.06
HGG63-2 3.3 1.9 94.6 0.2 0.63 18.8 0.99
HGG63-4 3.3 1.9 94.4 0.4 0.63 25.5 1.00
CDG-0 3.3 0 96.7 0 1 13.5 —b
AG-2 0 0 100 0.2 0 13.8 —b
AG-4 0 0 100 0.4 0 16.5 —b
a XCD = h/(h + g). b Not measured.